The  unaudited  pro  forma  combined  financial   statements  reflect  the
Acquisition at a purchase price of approximately  $1.1 billion.  The Acquisition
was financed with a new five-year  credit facility  consisting of a $675 million
non-amortizing  term loan, a $300 million fully  amortizing term loan and a $600
million revolving credit facility.

   53

ARCH COAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 1998
(IN THOUSANDS)

   PUCHASE
   COMPANY   ARCO COAL   ACCOUNTING
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
   Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12,605   $   -   $   -   $   12,605
   Trade accounts receivable   131,450   38,422   -   169,872
   Other receivables   18,372   7,191   25,563
   Inventories   60,226   29,585   (3,877) (1)   85,934
   Prepaid royalties   16,789   -   -   16,789
   Deferred income taxes   8,506   -   -   8,506
   Other   7,814   3,932   -   11,746
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total current assets   255,762   79,130   (3,877)   331,015
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

   Property, plant and equipment, net   1,099,947   271,307   592,575  (2)   1,963,829
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

   Other assets
   Prepaid royalties   36,269   -   -   36,269
   Coal supply agreements   178,945   -   23,099  (2)   202,044
   Deferred income taxes   46,123   -   -   46,123
   Investment in Canyon Fuel   -   388,108   (98,857) (3)   289,251
   Other   12,568   167,530   (142,788) (4)   37,310
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total other assets   273,905   555,638   (218,546)   610,997
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total assets   $1,629,614   $ 906,075   $  370,152   $2,905,841
   =========   =========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable   $ 103,256   $ 18,397   $   -   $  121,653
   Accrued expenses   94,575   50,617   21,380  (5)   166,572
   Current portion of long-term debt   7,510   -   95,490  (6)   103,000
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   205,341   69,014   116,870   391,225
   Long-term debt   193,125   -   1,014,510  (6)   1,207,635
   Accrued postretirement benefits
   other than pension   325,586   28,896   -   354,482
   Deferred income taxes   -   93,343   (93,343) (7)   -
   Accrued reclamation and mine closure   117,202   31,433   -   148,635
   Accrued workers' compensation   98,104   1,301   -   99,405
   Accrued pension cost   22,829   -   -   22,829
   Other noncurrent liabilities   44,560   9,739   4,464  (8)   58,763
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total liabilities   1,006,747   233,726   1,042,501   2,282,974
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

   Stockholders' equity
   Common stock   397   -   -   397
   Paid-in capital   472,534   -   -   472,534
   Retained earnings   149,936   -   -   149,936
   ARCO Coal equity   -   672,349   (672,349) (9)   -
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   622,867   672,349   (672,349)   622,867
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $1,629,614   $ 906,075   $  370,152   $2,905,841
   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========

   54

   Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   March 31, 1998

1) To adjust coal inventory and parts and supplies  inventory to their estimated
   fair values.

2) To adjust property,  plant, and equipment,  coal supply  agreements and other
   long-term assets to their estimated fair value. A substantial  portion of the

[…]

9) To eliminate ARCO Coal's historical stockholder's equity.

   55

ARCH COAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
(IN THOUSANDS)

   ASHLAND
   COAL
   HISTORICAL   PURCHASE   PURCHASE
   (SIX MONTHS   ACCOUNTING   ACCOUNTING
   COMPANY   ARCO COAL   ENDED   ADJUSTMENTS -  ADJUSTMENTS -
   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL   JUNE 30, 1997)  ARCO COAL   ASHLAND CO   PRO FORMA
   ----------  ----------   -------------- -----------  ------------- ------------

REVENUES
   Coal sales   $1,034,813   $343,824   $315,801   $   -   $   -   $1,694,438
   Income from equity investments   -   7,077   -   9,409  (1)   -   16,486
   Other revenues   32,060   37,361   7,038   -   -   76,459
   ----------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ---------
   1,066,873   388,262   322,839   9,409   -   1,787,383
   ----------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ---------
COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Cost of coal sales   918,862   270,250   268,850   30,416  (2)  (3,554)  (2)  1,484,824
   Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   28,882   19,943   12,423   -   -   61,248
   Amortization of coal supply agreements   18,063   -   2,139   3,800  (3)   7,150  (3)   31,152
   Merger-related expenses   39,132   -   -   -   -   39,132
   Other expenses   20,052   55,139   5,831   -   -   81,022
   ---------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   1,024,991   345,332   289,243   34,216   3,596   1,697,378
   ---------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Income from operations   41,882   42,930   33,596   (24,807)   (3,596)   90,005
   ---------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
Interest expense, net:
   Interest expense   (17,822)   (2)   (8,168)   (77,269)  (4)   2,240  (6)  (101,021)
   Interest income   721   -   166   -   -   887
   ---------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   (17,101)   (2)   (8,002)   (77,269)   2,240   (100,134)
   ---------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Income (loss) before income taxes   24,781   42,928   25,594   (102,076)   (1,356)   (10,129)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (5,500)   11,230   3,416   (34,298) (5)   (529) (5)   (25,681) (7)
   ---------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   NET INCOME   $  30,281   $ 31,698   $ 22,178   (67,778)   $  (827)   $  15,552
   =========   ========   ========   ========   ========   =========

Basic and fully diluted earnings per
  common share   $   1.00   $   0.39
   ========   =========

Average common shares outstanding   30,374   39,774 (8)
   ========   =========

   56

ARCH COAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
(IN THOUSANDS)

   PURCHASE
   ACCOUNTING
   COMPANY   ARCO COAL   ADJUSTMENTS -
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ARCO COAL   PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   -------------   -----------

REVENUES
   Coal sales   $ 298,964   $ 93,311   $   -   $ 392,275
   Income from equity investments   -   1,642   2,508 (1)   4,150
   Other revenues   13,600   2,841   -   16,441
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   312,564   97,794   2,508   412,866
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Cost of coal sales   270,905   64,319   10,980 (2)   346,204
   Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   7,510   4,174   -   11,684
   Amortization of coal supply
   agreements   6,361   -   950 (3)   7,311
   Other expenses   5,429   15,028   -   20,457
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   290,205   83,521   11,930   385,656
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Income from operations   22,359   14,273   (9,422)   27,210
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
Interest expense, net:
   Interest expense   (3,804)   (1)   (19,317)(4)   (23,122)
   Interest income   66   -   -   66
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   (3,738)   (1)   (19,317)   (23,056)
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Income before income taxes   18,621   14,272   (28,739)   4,154
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   2,800   2,946   (20,151)(5)   (2,842)(7)
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   NET INCOME   $ 15,821   $ 11,326   $  (8,588)   $ 6,996
   =========   =========   ==========   =========

Basic and fully diluted earnings per
  common share   $0.40   $ 0.18